
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-3650

**RONALD CALZONE,
Plaintiff/Appellant,**

v.

**CHRIS KOSTER, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Missouri
The Honorable Stephen N. Limbaugh, Jr.**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General**

**Deborah Bell Yates
Assistant Attorneys General
Missouri Bar No. 30798
Old Post Office Building
St. Louis, Missouri 63188
Attorneys for Appellees**

SUMMARY AND WAIVER OF ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY AND WAIVER OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Challenged Subsections of Section 304.230 Do Not Violate the Fourth Amendment and Are Not Facially Invalid.....	5
II. Appellees Are Entitled to Judgment on the Pleadings as to Count II of Calzone's Complaint.....	13
III. Appellant has no Claim Against the Appellees Pursuant to Section 1983	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
ADDENDUM.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	7
<i>Eisenrich v. Minneapolis Retail Meat Cutters and Food Handlers Pension Plan</i> , 574 F.3d 644 (8 th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Faibisch v. University of Minnesota</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (8 th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ____, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	8
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8 th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Raskas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	7
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 877 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. banc 1994)	11

Cases (continued)

United States v. Delgado,
545 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2008) 9, 11, 12, 13

United States v. Dominguez-Prieto,
923 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991) 10

United States v. Fort,
248 F.3d 475 (5th Cir, 2001) 9

United States v. Maldonado,
356 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2004) 9, 12

United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez,
363 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2004) 9, 13

United States v. Ruiz,
569 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2009) 9, 13

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 8

United States v. Stephens,
594 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010) 8

United States v. V-1 Oil Company,
94 F.3d 1420 (10th Cir. 1996) 10

Will v. Michigan Department of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1988) 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4, 14

§ 301.010 R.S.Mo. 2000 7

§§ 304.170 to 304.230 R.S.Mo. 2000 6, 7, 10, 12

§ 304.230 R.S.Mo. 2000 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14

§ 307.400 R.S.Mo. 2000 10, 12

§ 340.232 R.S.Mo. 2000 12

Rules and Regulations

49 C.F.R. Parts 390 - 397 10
